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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q

y QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2010
or

0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the Transition Period from to
Commission file number 1-7657
AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

New York 13-4922250

(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
incorporation or organization)

World Financial Center, 200 Vesey Street, New 10285
York, NY
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
Registrant s telephone number, including area code (212) 640-2000
None

Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes y No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files).

Yes y No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of large accelerated filer , accelerated filer and smaller reporting
company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer y Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting
(Do not check if a smaller company o
reporting company)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
YesoNoy
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Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

Class Outstanding at July 30, 2010

Common Shares (par value $.20 per share) 1,203,211,865 shares
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PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30 (Millions, except per share amounts)
Revenues
Non-interest revenues

Discount revenue $

Net card fees

Travel commissions and fees
Other commissions and fees
Securitization income, net
Other

Total non-interest revenues

Interest income

Interest and fees on loans

Interest and dividends on investment securities
Deposits with banks and other

Total interest income

Interest expense

Deposits

Short-term borrowings

Long-term debt and other

Total interest expense

Net interest income

Total revenues net of interest expense
Provisions for losses

Charge card

Cardmember loans

Other

Total provisions for losses

Total revenues net of interest expense after provisions for losses
Expenses

Marketing, promotion, rewards and cardmember services
Salaries and employee benefits

Table of Contents

2010

3,734
520
434
497
485

5,670

1,657
125

16

1,798

137
472
610
1,188
6,858
96
540
16
652

6,206

2,122
1,315

2009

3,305
532
407
439

2)
670
5,351
1,081
196
11

1,288

105
435
547
741

6,092
237

1,303

44

1,584

4,508

1,512
1,370



Edgar Filing: AMERICAN EXPRESS CO - Form 10-Q

Professional services
Other, net

Total

Pretax income from continuing operations
Income tax provision

Income from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax

Net income

Earnings per Common Share Basic: (Note 13)
Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders®
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax

Net income attributable to common shareholders®

Earnings per Common Share Diluted: (Note 13)
Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders®
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax

Net income attributable to common shareholders®

Average common shares outstanding for earnings per common share:
Basic

Diluted

Cash dividends declared per common share

(a) Represents
income from
continuing
operations or
net income, as
applicable, less
(1) accelerated
preferred
dividend
accretion of
$212 million for
the three months
ended June 30,
2009 due to a
repurchase of
$3.39 billion of
preferred shares
issued as part of
the Capital
Purchase

Table of Contents

636
538

4,611

1,595

578

1,017

1,017

0.84

0.84

0.84

0.84

1,190
1,197
0.18

599
609

4,090

418
76

342

&)

337

0.09

0.09

0.09

0.09

1,162
1,165
0.18
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Program (CPP),
(ii) preferred
share dividends
and related
accretion of
$22 million for
the three months
ended June 30,
2009, and
(iii) earnings
allocated to
participating
share awards
and other items
of $13 million
and $1 million
for the three
months ended
June 30, 2010
and 2009,
respectively.
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30 (Millions, except per share amounts)
Revenues
Non-interest revenues

Discount revenue $

Net card fees

Travel commissions and fees
Other commissions and fees
Securitization income, net
Other

Total non-interest revenues

Interest income

Interest and fees on loans

Interest and dividends on investment securities
Deposits with banks and other

Total interest income

Interest expense

Deposits

Short-term borrowings

Long-term debt and other

Total interest expense

Net interest income

Total revenues net of interest expense

Provisions for losses

Charge card

Cardmember loans

Other

Total provisions for losses

Total revenues net of interest expense after provisions for losses
Expenses

Marketing, promotion, rewards and cardmember services
Salaries and employee benefits

Professional services
Other, net

Table of Contents

2010

7,200
1,041
820
997
911
10,969
3,432
242
29

3,703

265
941
1,208
2,495
13,464
323
1,228
44
1,595
11,869
4,084
2,642

1,197
1,099

2009

6,371
1,064
772
892
139
1,120

10,358
2,373
350

39
2,762
190

34

878
1,102
1,660
12,018
573
2,717
97
3,387
8,631
2,814
2,623

1,118
1,114
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Total

Pretax income from continuing operations
Income tax provision

Income from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax

Net income

Earnings per Common Share Basic: (Note 13)
Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders®
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax

Net income attributable to common shareholders®

Earnings per Common Share Diluted: (Note 13)
Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders®
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax

Net income attributable to common shareholders®

Average common shares outstanding for earnings per common share:
Basic

Diluted

Cash dividends declared per common share

(a) Represents
income from
continuing
operations or
net income, as
applicable, less
(1) accelerated
preferred
dividend
accretion of
$212 million for
the six months
ended June 30,
2009 due to a
repurchase of
$3.39 billion of
preferred shares
issued as part of
the Capital
Purchase
Program (CPP),
(ii) preferred

Table of Contents

9,022

2,847

945

1,902

1,902

1.58

1.58

1.57

1.57

1,188
1,194
0.36

7,669

962
177

785
(1D

774
0.41
(0.01)
0.40
0.41
(0.01)
0.40
1,159

1,161
0.36

10



share dividends
and related
accretion of
$94 million for
the six months
ended June 30,
2009, and

(iii) earnings
allocated to
participating
share awards
and other items
of $25 million
and $5 million
for the six
months ended
June 30, 2010
and 2009,
respectively.
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See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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(Millions, except share data)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash due from banks

Interest-bearing deposits in other banks (including securities purchased under
resale agreements: 2010, $321; 2009, $212)

Short-term investment securities

Total cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable

Cardmember receivables (includes gross receivables of a consolidated variable
interest entity: 2010, $7,582; 2009, $8,314), less reserves: 2010, $440; 2009, $546

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

Other receivables, less reserves: 2010, $184; 2009, $109

Loans

Cardmember loans (includes gross loans of a consolidated variable interest entity:

2010, $33,510)®@), less reserves: 2010, $4,866; 2009, $3,268

Other, less reserves: 2010, $24; 2009, $27

Investment securities

Premises and equipment

2009, $4,130

Other assets (includes restricted cash of consolidated variable interest entities:
2010, $1,437; 2009, $1,799)@

Total assets

Liabilities and Shareholders Equity

Liabilities

Customer deposits

Travelers Cheques outstanding

Accounts payable
Short-term borrowings

Long-term debt (includes debt issued by consolidated variable interest entities:
2010, $24,655; 2009, $4,970)
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Contingencies (Note 15)

Shareholders

Common shares, $.20 par value, authorized 3.6 billion shares; issued and
outstanding 1,202 million shares in 2010 and 1,192 million shares in 2009
Additional paid-in capital

Equity

Table of Contents

at cost, less accumulated depreciation: 2010, $4,387;

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN EXPRESS CO - Form 10-Q

June 30,
2010
$ 1,850

18,423
414

20,687

34,188
2,858

52,406
409
17,328
2,714
13,173

$ 143,763

$ 28352
5,411
9,503
2,609

69,345
14,030

129,250

239
11,586

December 31,
2009

$ 1,525

11,010
4,064

16,599

33,197
5,007

29,504
506
24,337
2,782

13,213

$ 125,145

$ 26,289

5,975
9,063
2,344

52,338
14,730

110,739

237
11,144
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Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax:

Net unrealized securities gains, net of tax: 2010, $(103); 2009, $(291)

Net unrealized derivatives losses, net of tax: 2010, $9; 2009, $15

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax: 2010, $40; 2009, $31
Net unrealized pension and other postretirement benefit costs, net of tax: 2010

$216; 2009, $244

Total accumulated other comprehensive loss

Total shareholders equity

Total liabilities and shareholders equity $

(a) The balance as
of December 31,
2009 includes
an undivided,
pro-rata interest
in an
unconsolidated
variable interest
entity
(historically
referred to as

seller s interest )
totaling $8,752,
of which $8,033
is included in
cardmember
loans and $719
is included in
other assets.
Refer to Note 7
for additional
details.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

3,724
201

(16)
(787)
(434)
(1,036)

14,513

143,763

$

3,737

507
(28)
(722)
(469)
(712)

14,406

125,145

Table of Contents
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AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30 (Millions)
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net income $

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax

Income from continuing operations

Adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Provisions for losses

Depreciation and amortization

Deferred taxes, acquisition costs and other

Stock-based compensation

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions and
dispositions:

Other receivables

Other assets

Accounts payable and other liabilities

Travelers Cheques outstanding

Net cash used in operating activities attributable to discontinued operations

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Sale of investments

Maturity and redemption of investments
Purchase of investments

Net decrease in cardmember loans/receivables
Proceeds from cardmember loan securitizations
Maturities of cardmember loan securitizations
Purchase of premises and equipment

Sale of premises and equipment
Acquisitions/Dispositions, net of cash acquired
Net decrease (increase) in restricted cash

Net cash provided by investing activities attributable to discontinued operations

Net cash provided by investing activities

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Net change in customer deposits

Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings

Issuance of long-term debt

Principal payments on long-term debt

Issuance of American Express Series A preferred shares and warrants
Issuance of American Express common shares
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2010

1,902

1,902

1,595
441
699
106

202

120

(56)
(559)

4,450

1,253
7,025
4,911)

367

(329)
7

(254)
2,327

5,485

2,068
298
1,444

(9,509)

295

2009

774
11

785

3,387

568
(1,387)

121

422

683
(1,351)
(462)
(165)

2,601

1,897

1,371
(10,023)

8,838

998
(2,100)
(334)

36

(56)
183

810

4,766
(6,719)
2,980
(9,682)
3,389

531
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Repurchase of American Express Series A preferred shares (3,389)
Common and preferred dividends paid (433) (494)
Net cash used in financing activities attributable to discontinued operations (19)
Net cash used in financing activities (5,837) (8,637)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (10) 20
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,088 (5,206)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period includes cash of discontinued
operations: 2010, $0; 2009, $3 16,599 21,654
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period includes cash of discontinued operations:
2010, $0; 2009, $2 $ 20,687 16,448

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
1. Basis of Presentation
The Company
American Express is a global service company that provides customers with access to products, insights and
experiences that enrich lives and build business success. The Company s principal products and services are charge
and credit payment card products and travel-related services offered to consumers and businesses around the world.
The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements
incorporated by reference in the Annual Report on Form 10-K of American Express Company (the Company) for the
year ended December 31, 2009 (2009 Form 10-K).
The interim consolidated financial information in this report has not been audited. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments necessary for a fair statement of the consolidated financial position and the consolidated results of
operations for the interim periods have been made. All adjustments made were of a normal, recurring nature. Results
of operations reported for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results for the entire year. Certain amounts
in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements. These estimates are based, in part,
on management s assumptions concerning future events. Among the more significant assumptions are those that relate
to reserves for cardmember losses relating to loans and charge card receivables, reserves for Membership Rewards
costs, fair value measurement, goodwill and income taxes. These accounting estimates reflect the best judgment of
management, but actual results could differ.
Classification of Cash Balances
The Company recently determined that in periods prior to June 30, 2010, the Company misclassified certain book
overdraft balances against cash balances on its Consolidated Balance Sheets. Such overdraft balances, which arise in
the normal course of the Company s business activities, should have been classified as either accounts payable or other
liabilities, depending on the underlying nature of the account. The Company has evaluated the effects of these
misclassifications and concluded that none of them are material to any of the Company s previously issued quarterly or
annual Consolidated Financial Statements. Nevertheless, the Company has elected to revise in this report and future
filings its Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows to correct the effects of these
misclassifications.
The amounts on prior period Consolidated Balance Sheets that have been revised are summarized below:
Consolidated Balance Sheets, as of:

March 31, 2010 December 31, 2009 December 31, 2008
As As As
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