AMERICAN EXPRESS CO Form 10-Q August 05, 2010

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549 FORM 10-Q

ý QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2010

or

O	TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
	EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Transition Period from ______ to _____
Commission file number 1-7657
AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

New York 13-4922250

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

World Financial Center, 200 Vesey Street, New York, NY

10285

(Address of principal executive offices)

(Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (212) 640-2000

None

Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes ý No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes ý No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer ý

Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller

Smaller reporting company o

reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes o No ý

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class

Outstanding at July 30, 2010

Common Shares (par value \$.20 per share)

1,203,211,865 shares

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY FORM 10-Q INDEX

Part I. Financial Information	Page No.
Item 1. Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Income Three Months Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009	1
Consolidated Statements of Income Six Months Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009	2
Consolidated Balance Sheets June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009	3
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Six Months Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009	4
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	
Note 1 Basis of Presentation	5
Note 2 Acquisition	8
Note 3 Fair Values	8
Note 4 Accounts Receivable	12
Note 5 Loans	13
Note 6 Investment Securities	16
Note 7 Asset Securitizations	19
Note 8 Customer Deposits	22
Note 9 Derivatives and Hedging Activities	23
Note 10 Guarantees	29
Note 11 Comprehensive Income	29
Note 12 Income Taxes	30
Note 13 Earnings per Common Share (EPS)	31
Note 14 Details of Cartain Consolidated Statements of Income Lines	22

Note 15 Contingencies	33
Note 16 Reportable Operating Segments	33
Item 2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	35
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	77
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	78
Part II. Other Information	
Item 1. Legal Proceedings	81
Item 1A. Risk Factors	85
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	87
Item 6. Exhibits	88
<u>Signatures</u>	89
Exhibit Index	E-1
Exhibit 10.1 Exhibit 10.2 Exhibit 10.3 EX-12 EX-31.1 EX-31.2 EX-32.1 EX-101 INSTANCE DOCUMENT EX-101 SCHEMA DOCUMENT EX-101 CALCULATION LINKBASE DOCUMENT EX-101 LABELS LINKBASE DOCUMENT EX-101 PRESENTATION LINKBASE DOCUMENT EX-101 DEFINITION LINKBASE DOCUMENT	

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30 (Millions, except per share amounts) Revenues Non-interpret recognitions		2010		2009
Non-interest revenues Discount revenue	\$	3,734	\$	3,305
Net card fees	Ф	5,734 520	Ф	532
Travel commissions and fees		434		407
Other commissions and fees		497		439
		497		
Securitization income, net Other		485		(2) 670
Other		400		670
Total non-interest revenues		5,670		5,351
Interest income				
Interest and fees on loans		1,657		1,081
Interest and dividends on investment securities		125		196
Deposits with banks and other		16		11
•				
Total interest income		1,798		1,288
Interest expense				
Deposits		137		105
Short-term borrowings		1		7
Long-term debt and other		472		435
Total interest expense		610		547
Net interest income		1,188		741
Total revenues net of interest expense		6,858		6,092
•		,		
Provisions for losses				
Charge card		96		237
Cardmember loans		540		1,303
Other		16		44
Total provisions for losses		652		1,584
				ŕ
Total revenues net of interest expense after provisions for losses		6,206		4,508
Expenses				
Marketing, promotion, rewards and cardmember services		2,122		1,512
Salaries and employee benefits		1,315		1,370
		-,		-,2,0

Professional services Other, net	636 538	599 609
Total	4,611	4,090
Pretax income from continuing operations Income tax provision	1,595 578	418 76
Income from continuing operations Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	1,017	342 (5)
Net income	\$ 1,017	\$ 337
Earnings per Common Share Basic: (Note 13) Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders ^(a) Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	\$ 0.84	\$ 0.09
Net income attributable to common shareholders ^(a)	\$ 0.84	\$ 0.09
Earnings per Common Share Diluted: (Note 13) Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders ^(a) Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	\$ 0.84	\$ 0.09
Net income attributable to common shareholders ^(a)	\$ 0.84	\$ 0.09
Average common shares outstanding for earnings per common share: Basic Diluted Cash dividends declared per common share	\$ 1,190 1,197 0.18	\$ 1,162 1,165 0.18

(a) Represents

income from

continuing

operations or

net income, as

applicable, less

(i) accelerated

preferred

preferred

dividend

accretion of

\$212 million for

the three months

ended June 30,

2009 due to a

repurchase of \$3.39 billion of

preferred shares

issued as part of

the Capital

Purchase

Program (CPP), (ii) preferred share dividends and related accretion of \$22 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009, and (iii) earnings allocated to participating share awards and other items of \$13 million and \$1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1

Table of Contents

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30 (Millions, except per share amounts) Revenues	2	2010	2009
Non-interest revenues Discount revenue Net card fees Travel commissions and fees Other commissions and fees Securitization income, net	1,	,200 ,041 820 997	\$ 6,371 1,064 772 892 139
Other		911	1,120
Total non-interest revenues	10	,969	10,358
Interest income Interest and fees on loans Interest and dividends on investment securities Deposits with banks and other	3,	,432 242 29	2,373 350 39
Total interest income	3	,703	2,762
Interest expense Deposits Short-term borrowings Long-term debt and other		265 2 941	190 34 878
Total interest expense	1,	,208	1,102
Net interest income	2,	,495	1,660
Total revenues net of interest expense	13,	,464	12,018
Provisions for losses Charge card Cardmember loans Other	1,	323 ,228 44	573 2,717 97
Total provisions for losses	1,	,595	3,387
Total revenues net of interest expense after provisions for losses	11,	,869	8,631
Expenses Marketing, promotion, rewards and cardmember services Salaries and employee benefits Professional services Other, net	2.	,084 ,642 ,197 ,099	2,814 2,623 1,118 1,114

9

Total	9,022	7,669
Pretax income from continuing operations Income tax provision	2,847 945	962 177
Income from continuing operations Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	1,902	785 (11)
Net income	\$ 1,902	\$ 774
Earnings per Common Share Basic: (Note 13) Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders ^(a) Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	\$ 1.58	\$ 0.41 (0.01)
Net income attributable to common shareholders ^(a)	\$ 1.58	\$ 0.40
Earnings per Common Share Diluted: (Note 13) Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders ^(a) Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	\$ 1.57	\$ 0.41 (0.01)
Net income attributable to common shareholders ^(a)	\$ 1.57	\$ 0.40
Average common shares outstanding for earnings per common share: Basic Diluted Cash dividends declared per common share	\$ 1,188 1,194 0.36	\$ 1,159 1,161 0.36

(a) Represents

income from

continuing

operations or

net income, as

applicable, less

(i) accelerated

preferred

dividend

accretion of

\$212 million for

the six months

ended June 30,

2009 due to a

repurchase of \$3.39 billion of

preferred shares

issued as part of

the Capital

Purchase

Program (CPP),

(ii) preferred

share dividends and related accretion of \$94 million for the six months ended June 30, 2009, and (iii) earnings allocated to participating share awards and other items of \$25 million and \$5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

(Millions, except share data) Assets	June 30, 2010	De	cember 31, 2009
Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash due from banks Interest begins deposits in other banks (including securities purchased under	\$ 1,850	\$	1,525
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks (including securities purchased under resale agreements: 2010, \$321; 2009, \$212) Short-term investment securities	18,423 414		11,010 4,064
Total cash and cash equivalents Accounts receivable	20,687		16,599
Cardmember receivables (includes gross receivables of a consolidated variable interest entity: 2010, \$7,582; 2009, \$8,314), less reserves: 2010, \$440; 2009, \$546 Other receivables, less reserves: 2010, \$184; 2009, \$109 Loans	34,188 2,858		33,197 5,007
Cardmember loans (includes gross loans of a consolidated variable interest entity: 2010, \$33,510) ^(a) , less reserves: 2010, \$4,866; 2009, \$3,268 Other, less reserves: 2010, \$24; 2009, \$27 Investment securities	52,406 409 17,328		29,504 506 24,337
Premises and equipment at cost, less accumulated depreciation: 2010, \$4,387; 2009, \$4,130 Other assets (includes restricted cash of consolidated variable interest entities:	2,714		2,782
2010, \$1,437; 2009, \$1,799) ^(a)	13,173		13,213
Total assets	\$ 143,763	\$	125,145
Liabilities Customer deposits Travelers Cheques outstanding Accounts payable Short-term borrowings Long-term debt (includes debt issued by consolidated variable interest entities: 2010, \$24,655; 2009, \$4,970) Other liabilities Contingencies (Note 15)	\$ 28,352 5,411 9,503 2,609 69,345 14,030 129,250	\$	26,289 5,975 9,063 2,344 52,338 14,730 110,739
Contingencies (Note 15)			
Shareholders Equity Common shares, \$.20 par value, authorized 3.6 billion shares; issued and outstanding 1,202 million shares in 2010 and 1,192 million shares in 2009 Additional paid-in capital	239 11,586		237 11,144

Retained earnings	3,724	3,737
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax:		
Net unrealized securities gains, net of tax: 2010, \$(103); 2009, \$(291)	201	507
Net unrealized derivatives losses, net of tax: 2010, \$9; 2009, \$15	(16)	(28)
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax: 2010, \$40; 2009, \$31	(787)	(722)
Net unrealized pension and other postretirement benefit costs, net of tax: 2010		
\$216; 2009, \$244	(434)	(469)
Total accumulated other comprehensive loss	(1,036)	(712)
Total shareholders equity	14,513	14,406
Total liabilities and shareholders equity	\$ 143,763	\$ 125,145

(a) The balance as of December 31, 2009 includes an undivided, pro-rata interest in an unconsolidated variable interest entity (historically referred to as seller s interest) totaling \$8,752, of which \$8,033 is included in cardmember loans and \$719 is included in other assets. Refer to Note 7 for additional details.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

3

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30 (Millions) Cash Flows from Operating Activities		2010		2009
Net income	\$	1,902	\$	774
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	Ψ	1,502	Ψ	11
Income from continuing operations		1,902		785
Adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations to net cash provided by operating activities:				
Provisions for losses		1,595		3,387
Depreciation and amortization		441		568
Deferred taxes, acquisition costs and other		699		(1,387)
Stock-based compensation		106		121
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions and dispositions:				
Other receivables		202		422
Other assets		120		683
Accounts payable and other liabilities		(56)		(1,351)
Travelers Cheques outstanding		(559)		(462)
Net cash used in operating activities attributable to discontinued operations				(165)
Net cash provided by operating activities		4,450		2,601
Cash Flows from Investing Activities				
Sale of investments		1,253		1,897
Maturity and redemption of investments		7,025		1,371
Purchase of investments		(4,911)		(10,023)
Net decrease in cardmember loans/receivables		367		8,838
Proceeds from cardmember loan securitizations				998
Maturities of cardmember loan securitizations		(220)		(2,100)
Purchase of premises and equipment		(329)		(334)
Sale of premises and equipment		7		36
Acquisitions/Dispositions, net of cash acquired		(254)		(56)
Net decrease (increase) in restricted cash		2,327		(56)
Net cash provided by investing activities attributable to discontinued operations				183
Net cash provided by investing activities		5,485		810
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		• 0 = 0		
Net change in customer deposits		2,068		4,766
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings		298		(6,719)
Issuance of long-term debt		1,444		2,980
Principal payments on long-term debt		(9,509)		(9,682)
Issuance of American Express Series A preferred shares and warrants		205		3,389
Issuance of American Express common shares		295		531

Repurchase of American Express Series A preferred shares		(3,389)
Common and preferred dividends paid	(433)	(494)
Net cash used in financing activities attributable to discontinued operations		(19)
Net cash used in financing activities	(5,837)	(8,637)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(10)	20
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period includes cash of discontinued	4,088	(5,206)
operations: 2010, \$0; 2009, \$3	16,599	21,654
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period includes cash of discontinued operations: 2010, \$0; 2009, \$2	\$ 20,687	\$ 16,448

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

4

Table of Contents

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

The Company

American Express is a global service company that provides customers with access to products, insights and experiences that enrich lives and build business success. The Company s principal products and services are charge and credit payment card products and travel-related services offered to consumers and businesses around the world. The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements incorporated by reference in the Annual Report on Form 10-K of American Express Company (the Company) for the

The interim consolidated financial information in this report has not been audited. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary for a fair statement of the consolidated financial position and the consolidated results of operations for the interim periods have been made. All adjustments made were of a normal, recurring nature. Results of operations reported for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results for the entire year. Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements. These estimates are based, in part, on management s assumptions concerning future events. Among the more significant assumptions are those that relate to reserves for cardmember losses relating to loans and charge card receivables, reserves for Membership Rewards costs, fair value measurement, goodwill and income taxes. These accounting estimates reflect the best judgment of management, but actual results could differ.

Classification of Cash Balances

year ended December 31, 2009 (2009 Form 10-K).

The Company recently determined that in periods prior to June 30, 2010, the Company misclassified certain book overdraft balances against cash balances on its Consolidated Balance Sheets. Such overdraft balances, which arise in the normal course of the Company s business activities, should have been classified as either accounts payable or other liabilities, depending on the underlying nature of the account. The Company has evaluated the effects of these misclassifications and concluded that none of them are material to any of the Company s previously issued quarterly or annual Consolidated Financial Statements. Nevertheless, the Company has elected to revise in this report and future filings its Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows to correct the effects of these misclassifications.

The amounts on prior period Consolidated Balance Sheets that have been revised are summarized below: Consolidated Balance Sheets, as of:

March 31, 2010	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Αs	As	As